#### 504009617 09/16/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4056274

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ARCHER INNOVATIONS, LLC	07/09/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ASHLEY R. HATCHER	
Street Address:	1714 CARTER AVENUE	
City:	COLUMBUS	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	31906	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7506763
Patent Number:	8167129

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(706)243-0417 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 706-243-5624 jlw@psstf.com Email: Correspondent Name: JERRY L. WATTS Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1199

Address Line 2: 1111 BAY AVENUE, THIRD FLOOR Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, GEORGIA 31902

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	M0328-0032
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JERRY L. WATTS
SIGNATURE:	/Jerry L. Watts/
DATE SIGNED:	09/16/2016

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Assignment Patent Rights - m0328-0015-9 - reg no 7506763#page1.tif source=Assignment Patent Rights - m0328-0015-9 - reg no 7506763#page2.tif

PATENT **REEL: 039768 FRAME: 0742** 504009617

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, ARCHER INNOVATIONS, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Georgia and having its principal office and place of business in Columbus, Muscogee County, Georgia (hereinafter referred to "Archer"), acquired the hereinafter described patent from ASHLEY R. HATCHER, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Columbus, Muscogee County, Georgia (hereinafter sometimes referred to as "Hatcher"), who invented one or more of said inventions related to utility and design of certain "Lapper trays" (hereinafter referred to as the "Invention(s)") disclosed in the following United States patent (the "Hatcher Intellectual Property"): U.S. Patent No. 7,506,763, entitled ""Food tray with non-slip inserts" and issued on March 24, 2009;

WHEREAS, Hatcher is desirous of reacquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Hatcher Intellectual Property from Archer.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, Archer has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does by these presents hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Hatcher all its right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Hatcher Intellectual Property, including but not limited to the right to apply for any Letters Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on the Invention(s), and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on the Invention(s), in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon the Invention(s) or upon or related to the Hatcher Intellectual Property, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of Letters Patent granted for the Invention(s) or upon the Hatcher Intellectual Property, to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the Invention(s) and/or the Hatcher Intellectual Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Hatcher for her own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by Archer had this Assignment not been made. Archer hereby authorizes Hatcher to file patent applications in any and all countries for any or all of the Invention(s) in Archer's name, or in her name, or otherwise as Hatcher may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.

Archer hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer all Letters Patent on the Invention(s), including but not necessarily limited to the Hatcher Intellectual Property, to Hatcher as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as Hatcher may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Archer hereby represents and warrants that it has the full right to convey the entire rights and interest herein assigned and that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that Archer will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

1

Archer covenants and agrees that it will, upon request of Hatcher, communicate to Hatcher any facts known to Archer relating to the Invention(s) and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers, including without limitation all divisional, continuing and reissue applications and all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by Hatcher to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Invention(s) in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Archer has executed this document effective as of the date indicated below.

Date: July 9, 2009

ARCHER INNOVATIONS, LLC

Signed, sealed and delivered

in the presence

(Unofficial Witness)

(Motary Public)

My commission Expires: 3~4 19

Notary Seal

J. MADDEN HATCHER, JR.

NOTARY PUBLIC - OFFICIAL BEAL-MUSCOGEE COUNTY, GA

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 18, 2811

2

RECORDED: 09/16/2016